Valley Elementary School

This instrument prepared by and, upon recording, return to:

David W. Stephenson Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 1819 Fifth Avenue North Birmingham, Alabama 35203 205-521-8806

20140731000236670 1/4 \$24.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 07/31/2014 03:17:57 PM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA )

SHELBY COUNTY

This indenture made on this the <u>Marketter</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2014, by and between the State of Alabama (herein "Grantor") and the Shelby County Board of Education (herein "Grantee") witnesseth that:

WHEREAS, the parcels of land hereinafter described (herein "Subject Property") which are owned by Grantor have been used for public school purposes by the Grantee herein; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has determined and has certified to Thomas R. Bice, Superintendent of Education of the State of Alabama, that the Grantee deems it to be in the best interest of the Shelby County public school system to acquire the Subject Property from Grantor with the intent for the Grantee to subsequently transfer the Subject Property to the Pelham City Board of Education to continue to use the Subject Property for public school purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the State Superintendent of Education, with the approval of the Governor of the State of Alabama, has negotiated this sale under the provisions of §16-20-8, <u>Code of Alabama</u>, 1975, as amended; and,

WHEREAS, it has been certified by the State Superintendent of Education to the Governor that this sale has been obtained and negotiated, and that all requirement of law with respect thereto have been completed with; and,

WHEREAS, such sale and conveyance of the Subject Property as herein provided is concurred in by the Governor, as provided by §35-4-385, Code, *supra*:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Grantor, Robert Bentley, as Governor of the State of Alabama, pursuant to the authority conferred upon him by \$16-20-8 and \$35-4-385, Code, *supra*, does hereby for the State and in its name, grant, bargain, quitclaim and convey unto Grantee, subject to the exception hereinafter set forth, all of the right, title and interest of the State of Alabama in and to the following described property all in Shelby County, Alabama to wit:

All that part of the W 1/2 of NW 1/4 of Section 6, Township 20, Range 2 West, which lies West of the right of way of the new four lane Birmingham-Montgomery Highway, being U.S. Highway 31, and South and East of Bishop Creek, as the same was located on January 28th 1942, being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Less and Except the following:

A parcel of land located in the NW 1/4 of Section 6, Township 20 South, Range 2 West, more particularly described as follows:

Begin at the SW corner of the SW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of said Section 6; thence in a Northerly direction along the Westerly line of said Section a distance of 85.98 feet; thence 115° 48' 54" right in a Southeasterly direction a distance of 203.09 feet; thence 154° 57' 28" right in a Westerly direction a distance of 182.85 feet to the point of beginning

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the Grantee, its successors in interest and assigns forever for the use of public schools only.

It is expressly understood and agreed by and between Grantor and Grantee that the State of Alabama reserves all mineral rights and mineral interests of whatever kind, character or description that may be in, on or under the Subject Property, and all public road rights of way.

[Signature Page Follows]

20140731000236670 2/4 \$24.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL

07/31/2014 03:17:57 PM FILED/CERT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the State of Alabama has caused these presents to be executed by Robert Bentley, Governor of the State of Alabama and by Thomas R. Bice, Superintendent of Education of this State.

This the I day of June, 2014.

ATTEST:	STATE OF ALABAMA		
Secretary of State	BY Robert Bentley Robert Bentley, Governor		
	Thomas R. Bice, Superintendent of Education of the State of Alabama		
STATE OF ALABAMA	)		
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY			
hereby certify that Thomas R. Bice Alabama, is signed to the foregoing mo on this day that being informed	, a Notary Public in and for the said state and county do e, whose name as Superintendent of Education of the State of g conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before ed of the contents of the conveyance, he, as such officer and me voluntarily for and as the act for the State of Alabama.		
GIVEN UNDER MY HAN	D AND SEAL this the $1/\frac{t}{x}$ day of $Junc_{-}$ , 2014.		
	Motary Public  Notary Public		
	My Commission Expires:		

Grantor's Address: State Capitol, 600 Dexter Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Grantee's Address: 410 E. College Street, Columbiana, Alabama 35051

07/31/2014 03:17:57 PM FILED/CERT

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Mailing Address  State Capitol, 600 Dexter Avenue Montgomery, At. 36130  Property Address  2000 Highway 33 Pelham, AL 35124  Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value or Actual Value  Instructions  Granter's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property and their current mailing address.  Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.  Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.  Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  Instructions  Grantee's name and mailing address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.  Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).  1 attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penality indicated in	Grantor's Name	State of Alabama	Grantee's Name	Shelby County Board of Education	
Total Purchase Price S  Or  Actual Value \$  Or  Assessor's Market Value \$  Other    S2,000.000    S2,000.000    S2,000.000    S2,000.000    S2,000.000    S2,000.000    S2,000.000    S3,000.000    S4,000.000    Other   Other     Othe	Mailing Address	•	Mailing Address		
Actual Value \$	Property Address	——————————————————————————————————————	Date of Sale	4/11/14	
Actual Value \$			Total Purchase Price	\$	
Assessor's Market Value \$2,000,000  The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) (Recordation of documentary evidence is not required)  Bill of Sale  Appraisal  Sales Contract  Other  Other  Instructions  Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.  Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.  Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).				<u> </u>	
Assessor's Market Value \$2,000.000  The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) (Recordation of documentary evidence is not required)  Bill of Sale  Sales Contract  Other  Other  Instructions  Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.  Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.  Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.  Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.  Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).				<u>P</u>	
Bill of Sale				\$2,000,000	
Instructions  Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.  Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.  Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.  Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.  Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).  I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate.	(check one) (Recordation of documentary evidence is not required)  Bill of Sale  Sales Contract  Other				
Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.  Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.  Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.  Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).  I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate.	of this form is not red  Grantor's name and	quired.  In the mailing address - provide the name	nstructions		
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.  Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).  I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate.	Grantee's name and		me of the person or persons to	whom interest to property is being	
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).  I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate.	· -		ty being conveyed, if available	e. Date of Sale - the date on which	
the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.  If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to <a href="Code of Alabama 1975">Code of Alabama 1975</a> § 40-22-1 (h).  I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate.			rchase of the property, both re-	al and personal, being conveyed by	
valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).  I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate.	the instrument offer	red for record. This may be evide	e value of the property, both researced by an appraisal conduc	al and personal, being conveyed by ted by a licensed appraiser or the	
I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate.	valuation, of the pro	perty as determined by the local of	ficial charged with the responsi	bility of valuing property for property	
Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	further understand t	hat any false statements claimed of	the information contained in the on this form may result in the in	is document is true and accurate. In apposition of the penalty indicated in	
Date 7/30/14  Print David W. Stephenson	Date 7/30/	<u>/                                    </u>	Print <u>David W. Stephenso</u>	$\underline{n}$	
Unattested Sign Sign (Grantor/Granter/Owner/Agent) circle one	Unattested	(verified bv)		Owner/Agent) circle one	

Form RT-1

